

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PASHA ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Master File No. 09-cv-118 (VM) (FM)

This Document Relates To: 09-cv-118 (VM)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
David A. Barrett
Howard L. Vickery, II
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-2300
Facsimile: (212) 446-2350

WOLF POPPER LLP
Robert C. Finkel
James A. Harrod
Natalie M. Mackiel
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 759-4600
Facsimile: (212) 486-2093

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
Stuart H. Singer
Carlos Sires
Sashi Bach Boruchow
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, #1200
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN JACOBSON LLP
Christopher Lovell
Victor E. Stewart
61 Broadway, Suite 501
New York, NY 10006
Telephone: (212) 608-1900

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel for PSLRA Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

III. ARGUMENT 6

A. The Proposed Partial Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should be Approved..... 6

B. The *Grinnell* Factors Support Approval of the Settlement..... 8

1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Action 8

2. The Settlement Class’s Reaction to the Settlement Favors Final Approval 12

3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Information Reviewed and Analyzed 12

4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages 13

5. The Risk of Maintaining the Action as a Class Action Through Trial 15

6. The Amount of the Settlement 16

C. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND WARRANTS APPROVAL 19

D. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS .. 19

1. Settling Class Members Are Too Numerous To Be Joined..... 20

2. There Are Common Questions of Law or Fact..... 20

3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of The Settling Class 21

4. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of Settlement Class Members..... 22

5. Plaintiffs’ Claims Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3) 23

a. Common Questions Predominate 23

b. A Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudication 24

6.	Plaintiffs' Counsel Satisfy the Rule 23(g) standards.....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 1500, 02 cv. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	15
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	24
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	22
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 11-3696-cv, 2012 WL 6684572 (2d Cir. Dec. 12, 2012).....	7
<i>Bresson v. Thomson McKinnon Secs., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	24
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	8

<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 536, 493 N.Y.S.2d 435 (1985)	11
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Master File No. 05 CV 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	16
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	12, 19
<i>Kingate Management Limited Litig.</i> , 09 Civ. 5386 (DAB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41598 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011)	9
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	15
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	8
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1869 (2010).....	9
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	22

<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	18
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	22
<i>Proskauer Rose LLP v. Troice</i> , No. 12-88, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 912 (Jan. 18, 2013).....	9
<i>Rubin v. MF Global, Ltd.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2233 (VM) (Nov. 18, 2011)	7
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. ACL N. Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (LAP), 2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004)	22
<i>In re Telik Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Weiss v. La Suisse, Societe D' Assurances Sur La Vie</i> , 226 F.R.D. 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	22
<i>Zupnick v. Thompson Parking Partners</i> , No. 89 Civ. 6607 (JSM), 1990 WL 113197 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 1990)	20

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)19, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....19, 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)25

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 19958
